1. les 3.000 actions, représentant l'intégralité du capital social de la Société, sont représentées de sorte que l'assemblée
peut décider valablement sur tous les points portés à l'ordre du jour, dont J3L, société par actions simplifiée au capital
d'un million cinq cent mille euros (1.500.000,-EUR) ayant son siège social 10 rue du Pommier-de-l'Eglise, 94170 Le Per-
reux-sur-Mame, immatriculée au registre du commerce et des sociétés de Créteil sous le numéro 435 233 812, (ci-après
«J3L») a été dûment informé;

2. afin de rationaliser la structure administrative et légale et d'améliorer l'efficacité opérationnelle du groupe de sociétés

[...]

of Luxembourg, with registered office at 13-15, avenue de la Liberté, L-1931 Luxembourg, Grand Duchy of Luxembourg,
registered with the Luxembourg Register of Commerce and Companies (R.C.S. Luxembourg) under number B 180.104
and having a share capital of twelve thousand five hundred Euro (EUR 12,500.-) (the Company). The Company has been
incorporated on August 29, 2013 pursuant to a deed of the undersigned notary, not yet published in the Mémorial C,
Recueil des Sociétés et Associations. The articles of association (the Articles) of the Company have not been amended

[...]

B1(1) Shares, B1(2) Shares, B2(1) Shares, B2(2) Shares, C Shares and D Shares, each share of each class of shares having

a nominal value of one Euro cent (EUR 0.01) as well as the rights and obligations as set out in the Articles of the Company
to be restated pursuant to item eight (8) of this agenda.

2. Re-designation of the one million two hundred fifty thousand (1,250,000) existing shares of the Company into one
million two hundred fifty thousand (1,250,000) A1(1) Shares, each share having a nominal value of one Euro cent (EUR
0.01) each as well as the rights and obligations as set out in the Articles of the Company to be restated pursuant to item
eight (8) of this agenda.

3. Increase of the share capital of the Company by an amount of twelve thousand nine hundred thirteen Euro and
twelve cents (EUR 12,913.12) in order to bring the share capital of the Company from its present amount of twelve
thousand five hundred Euro (EUR 12,500.-), represented by one million two hundred fifty thousand (1,250,000) A1(1)
Shares having a nominal value of one Euro cent (EUR 0.01) each to twenty-five thousand four hundred thirteen Euro and
twelve cents (EUR 25,413.12), by way of the issue of sixty (60) A1(1) Shares, sixty (60) A1(2) Shares, five hundred thousand
(500,000) A2(1) Shares, five hundred thousand (500,000) A2(2) Shares, ninety-six (96) B1(1) Shares, ninety-six (96) B1
(2) Shares, one hundred forty thousand (140,000) B2(1) Shares, one hundred forty thousand (140,000) B2(2) Shares,
seven thousand seven hundred (7,700) C Shares and three thousand three hundred (3,300) D Shares, each share of each
class of shares having a nominal value of one Euro cent (EUR 0.01) as well as the rights and obligations as set out in the
Articles of the Company to be restated pursuant to item eight (8) of this agenda.

4. Subscriptions to and payments of the increase of the share capital as described in item three (3) above by contri-
butions in cash.

5. Decrease of the share capital of the Company by an amount of twelve thousand five hundred Euro (EUR 12,500.-)
in order to bring the share capital of the Company from twenty-five thousand four hundred thirteen Euro and twelve
cents (EUR 25,413.12) to twelve thousand nine hundred thirteen Euro and twelve cents (EUR 12,913.12) by way of
cancellation of one million two hundred fifty thousand (1,250,000) A1 (1) Shares.

6. Acknowledgement that the share capital of the Company is set at twelve thousand nine hundred thirteen Euro and
twelve cents (EUR 12,913.12) subsequently to the share capital increase adopted under item 3. and share capital decrease
adopted under item 5. above and represented by sixty (60) A1(1) Shares, sixty (60) A1(2) Shares, five hundred thousand
(500,000) A2(1) Shares, five hundred thousand (500,000) A2(2) Shares, ninety-six (96) B1(1) Shares, ninety-six (96) B1
(2) Shares, one hundred forty thousand (140,000) B2(1) Shares, one hundred forty thousand (140,000) B2(2) Shares,
seven thousand seven hundred (7,700) C Shares and three thousand three hundred (3,300) D Shares, each share of each
class of shares having a nominal value of one Euro cent (EUR 0.01).

7. Subsequent amendment to article six (6) of the Articles in order to reflect the changes adopted under items one
(1) to and including item three (3) and item five (5) above.